
 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling; Vice Chairperson; Councillor Miranda 

Radley (ACC), Councillor Ian Yuill (ACC), Councillor Mark Findlater (Aberdeenshire Council), 

Councillor Gwyneth Petrie (Aberdeenshire Council), Professor George Boyne (ONE), Ms Jennifer 
Craw (ONE) and Sir Ian Wood (ONE).  
 

 
Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors Sandra Macdonald, 2 vacancies to be 
confirmed 
 

 

Aberdeenshire Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors John Cox, Isobel Davidson and Allison 
Evison. 
 

ONE Substitute Members:- Stanley Morrice, Professor Steven Olivier and 1 vacancy to be confirmed. 
 
 

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive 

member is absent. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 28 September 2022  
 

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on FRIDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2022 at 9.30 

am. 

  

 

VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

The meetings will be recorded and thereafter published on the Council’s website, using 

the meeting link. 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 HOUSKEEPING 

 

 1.1   Welcome and Apologies   
 

 1.2   Determination of Urgent Business (If any)   

 

 1.3   Determination of Exempt Business (If any)   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 1.4   Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are Required to Intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements in Respect of the Items on Today’s Agenda. 

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 2.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 June 2022, for Approval  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 REPORTS 

 

 3.1   Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 

 3.2   External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress 
Update  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 

 3.3   SeedPod Change Request  (Pages 39 - 40) 

  Please Note that an exempt appendix is included within the 
Exempt/Confidential Business Section of this agenda below. Members 

should refrain from making reference to the exempt information within the 
public part of this agenda. 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 4.1   Seedpod Change Request - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 
 

www.abzdeal.com 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989  
 

 

http://www.abzdeal.com/


 
 
 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION 
DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, Chairperson; 

Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Miranda Radley and Ian 
Yuill (Aberdeen City Council); Councillors Mark Findlater and Gwyneth Petrie 

(Aberdeenshire Council); and Professor George Boyne, Stanley Morrice (as 
substitute for Jennifer Craw) and Sir Ian Wood (Opportunity North East). 

 

 In Attendance: Richard Sweetnam, Julie Richards-Wood, Graham Chandler, Ross 
Stevenson, Alan McKay, Aigul Gray, Mark Masson (Aberdeen City Council); 

Councillor John Cox, Alan Wood, Mary Beattie and Alex MacLeod  (Aberdeenshire 
Council); Lindsay McKenzie (Opportunity North East); Paul Finch (NESTRANS); 
and Damian Briody, Darius Astell and James Dunshea (Transport 

Scotland/Network Rail) 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 

WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 

 
1. The Clerk welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Joint Committee following 

the recent Local Government Elections. Members then introduced themselves. 
 
The Clerk intimated that apologies for absence had been submitted by Jennifer Craw 

and that Stanley Morrice would be substituting at today’s meeting. Apologies were also 
submitted by Jim Savege. 

 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

 
2. The Clerk sought nominations for Chairperson of the Joint Committee, 

whereupon:- 
 
Councillor Findlater, seconded by Councillor Stirling, moved:- 

that Councillor Alex Nicoll be appointed as Chairperson of the Joint Committee. 
 

There were no other nominations. 
  
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to appoint Councillor Nicoll as Chairperson. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8252


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
At this juncture, Councillor Nicoll assumed the chair. 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
 

3. The Chairperson sought nominations for the appointment of Vice Chairperson of 

the Joint Committee, whereupon:- 

 
The Chairperson, seconded by Councillor Yuill, moved:- 
that Councillor Anne Stirling be appointed as Vice Chairperson of the Joint Committee. 

 
There were no other nominations. 

  
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to appoint Councillor Stirling as Vice Chairperson. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
4. Sir Ian Wood, Professor George Boyne and Stanley Morrice advised that they 

would have a connection in terms of any issue affecting Opportunity North East (ONE), 
specifically in relation to the Food Hub,  Bio Aberdeen or the new Energy Transition Zone 

(ETZ) which may arise during discussion, by virtue of them being Board Members of 
ONE, however having applied the objective test they did not consider that they had an 
interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 FEBRUARY 2022, FOR APPROVAL 
 
5. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 February 

2022, for approval. 
 

In relation to article 4 (Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update), the Joint 
Committee heard from Alan McKay, Team Leader, Roads Projects who provided an 
update on the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project, making 

particularly reference to the tendering process for the appointment of the Technical 
Specialist Advisers to take forward the next stages of the project in June 2022. 

 
During discussion, it was acknowledged that maximum effort was required to accelerate 
the works programme to deliver the access routes to the South Harbour within an agreed 

timeframe. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that an update report on the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen 
South Harbour project to include details of a timeline/programme of works would 

be submitted to the meeting on 9 September 2022;  

Page 4



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) that officers circulate to all members, the External Transportation Links to 

Aberdeen South Harbour Updated Strategic Business Case including 
corresponding papers which was signed off by the Scottish Government; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
6. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

Programme Summary in relation to Milestones, Benefits, Finance & Risk. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  
(a) notes the content of the Progress Report and Appendix 1; and  

(b) agrees an additional Joint Committee will be scheduled in July/August to approve 
the Change Request for the updated SeedPod Business Case. 

 
Lindsay McKenzie (ONE), provided an update on the Seedpod project, making reference 
to the additional costs for the project, sourcing funding opportunities and the requirement 

to refresh the SeedPod Business Case. In this regard, she advised that there would likely 
be a need to arrange a special meeting of the Joint Committee in July/August 2022, to 

approve the change request for the updated Business Case. 
 
The Joint Committee also heard from Mary Beattie, Head of Finance on the funding 

aspects relating to the report, in particularly, the 11% underspend which would be 
transferred to future years. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 
 
STRATEGIC TRANSPORT APPRAISAL 
 
7. The Joint Committee had before it a report which sought approval of proposals for 

a programme of development work for the Strategic Transport Appraisal, following 
confirmation of regional and national transport priorities. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee support the following activities in Financial Year 2022/23 and 

Financial Year 2023/24 in relation to the Strategic Transport Appraisal budget:- 
(a) Update the Case for Change and Preliminary Options Appraisal for A90N / A952 

Ellon to Peterhead and Fraserburgh;  
(b) Progress to Outline Business Case key elements of A956 Wellington Road 

Corridor Study, including junctions at Harness Road and Souterhead Roundabout;  

Page 5



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) Undertake an options study on assessing, and accommodating future potential 

growth in local Rail Freight, focussed on the Craiginches Rail Freight facilities 
adjacent to East Tullos;  

(d) Application of the regional Transport and Land Use Model (ASAM19) to inform 

strategic land use decisions for future Development Plans;  
(e) Progress to Outline Business Case the development of two innovative “Live Lab” 

demonstration projects following the scoping exercise undertaken in the previous 
year; and 
(1) Regional Hydrogen Re-fuelling Facilities (demountable), aimed at extending 

the range of hydrogen vehicle use beyond Aberdeen City, facilitating broader 
geographic range of applications; and  

(2) Mobility Hubs, in both urban and rural settings, enabling vehicle e-charging 
and uptake of alternative mobility solutions, supported by digital applications.  

 

 
The Joint Committee heard from Paul Finch, NESTRANS who provided an update on 

the progress to date of the six schemes. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained within the report.  
 
ADDENDUM 
Following the meeting, Mr Finch had sought and received approval from the 
Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of minor but important changes to the start of 

the recommendation above. The following changes are underlined:-  
“that the Joint Committee note and approve the following activities in Financial 

Year 2022/23 and Financial Year 2023/24 in relation to the Strategic Transport 
Appraisal budget, to be co-ordinated by the Director of NESTRANS, through the 
CRD Transport Working Group.” 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 
8. The Joint Committee had before it a report which presented the Aberdeen City 

Region Deal Annual Report 2021-22 and sought approval for its wider publication. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee endorses the report. 
 

Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer – City Growth provided an overview of the report 
advising that the format of the Annual Report followed the Scottish Government’s 

preferred template. 
 
The Joint Committee:- 

Page 6



5 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

to approve the recommendation, subject to amending the Deal envelope figure on page 

6 of the Annual Report to read ‘£1billion’ prior to submitting the final version to the UK 
and Scottish Governments. 
 

 
MOU HOUSING PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
9. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

progress in relation to the housing workstream of the Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU), which was a Scottish Government commitment to invest a further £254M over 
the same 10-year period as the City Region Deal. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note progress in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding 

for Housing. 
 

The Joint Committee heard Alex MacLeod, Housing Strategy and Building Standards 
Manager outline the key information from the report, making reference to (1) the details 
of the MOU agreement; (2) the historical difficulties in accessing the £20M Housing 

Infrastructure Fund; and (3) the progress being made in relation to the delivery of 
affordable housing in terms of the Affordable Housing Supply Grant. 

 
Councillor Stirling sought assurance from officers that discussions were being held with 
Scottish Water in relation to the constrained sites along the A90 corridor. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendation contained with the report; and 
(ii) to instruct the Housing Strategy and Building Standards Manager, Aberdeenshire 

Council to work with Scottish Water to accelerate the delivery of affordable 

housing in constrained sites along the A90 corridor. 
 

 
MOU TRANSPORT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

10. The Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

progress of the projects being taken forward through the additional Scottish Government 

investment announced alongside the Aberdeen City Region Deal, namely (1) progress 
on the A90/A937 Laurencekirk Junction Improvement Scheme; and (2) the investment in 
the rail network to improve services between Aberdeen and the Central Belt.  The 

Transport Scotland’s update report was appended to the cover report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note the update within the report. 
 

Page 7



6 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In response to questions from members of the Joint Committee in relation to proposed 

rail network improvements and benefits to the North East, Damian Briody, Darius Astell 
and James Dunshea advised:- 

 that £50M would be spent annually on the Aberdeen to Central Belt Corridor; 

 that journey time reductions were likely to be as follows:- 
Aberdeen to Edinburgh (20 minutes); 

Aberdeen to Glasgow (10 minutes); and 
Aberdeen to Dundee (3 minutes). 

 there would also be gauge enhancements to enable wider and longer freight trains 
and decarbonisation of the line, most likely via full electrification by 2030; 

 there would be an increase in freight trains (target is 15 per day) which would 

reduce carbon emissions in line with the Scottish Government’s Decarbonisation 
Action Plan; and 

 new rolling stock of trains have greater technology/infrastructure and would 
improve Wi-Fi and passenger productivity. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that Transport Scotland submit a breakdown of actual spend in relation 

to the Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail Investment every two cycles; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Chairperson. 

 
 

Page 8



  
 

ACRD PROGRAMME REPORT (02) 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 To update the Joint Committee on: 

 Programme Summary in relation to Milestones, Benefits, Finance & Risk 

 Appendix 1: Projects Update 

2. Recommendations for Action 
2.1 Notes the content of the Progress Report and Appendix 1 

3. Programme Summary  

3.1 Milestones    
3.1.1 The Aberdeen City Region Deal (ACRD) is a ten-year deal, signed in 2016. All projects are 

progressing well, but there have been challenges due to Covid and the economic 

climate. The risk profile remains at amber and projects are using change control to adapt 

and re-profile where required. 

 

3.1.2      SeedPod, the Digital programme, and the Transport Links to Aberdeen South Harbour 

require additional Business Case approvals; completion dates for these projects are 

recorded and monitored as a risk.  

 

3.1.3      The contract for the initial design work for the Transport Links to Aberdeen South 

Harbour, Design Manual for Roads, and Bridges (DMRB) Stages 2 and 3, has been 

awarded. The tender returns wer
[...]
ous Milestone: Joint Committee gave approval for officers to drive demand stimulation 

and aggregation activities February 2021 

Next Milestone: Business case to be considered at Joint Committee in November 2022 

 

1.6.3 Information from the Scottish Government on the R100 premise level data as relevant to the 

Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire area is now available.  

 

1.6.4 The outline Business Case approved at Joint Committee 5th February 2021, approved option 3 

to drive demand stimulation and take up of the SG schemes and vouchers available. 

Aberdeenshire Council have since employed 3FTEs who have supported 382 residents  use the 

voucher scheme.  

 

1.6.5 A Business Case development is in progress and will be presented at Joint Committee in 

November outlining recommendations on how Aberdeen City Region Deal funding can be used 

to build on the infrastructure and coverage we now have in place.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



  

Appendix 1: Project Update  
 

ACRD PROGRAMME REPORT (02) 

1.7 Digital City Network Extension Project – Project Completed 
 

1.7.1 Key Milestones achieved: In November 2017 Joint Committee approved this project and the 
connection of fifty-seven public sector sites. CityFibre with Vodafone announced a £40million 
investment for Fibre to The Premises Build in February 2018. In March 2021 TalkTalk were also 
announced as an Internet Service Provider (ISP). CityFibre recently announced plans worth a 
further £19million to connect more premises in the City.  

  
In November 2021, the last milestone was completed, and final payments made, the City 
Network Extension project extended Aberdeen City Council’s fibre network to fifty-seven public 
owned buildings sites across the city such as schools and sheltered housing. It has successfully 
stimulated private investment to extend and deploy fibre, providing most of the city with access 
to ‘fibre to the premises’ and creating a ‘Gigab
[...]
ember 2022 

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee  

 

1: Purpose of the Report  

 
i. At its meeting on 10 June 2022, the Joint Committee asked for an 

update report to the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South 
Harbour project with details of a timeline/ programme of works to be 

submitted to the meeting on 9 September 2022” 
 

ii. This report seeks to update the Joint Committee on the current 

progress and programme scenarios for the External Transportation 
Links to Aberdeen South Harbour. 

 

 
 

2: Recommendations for Action  

 
i. Instruct the Chief Officer Capital, Aberdeen City Council, to progress 

the South Harbour Link Road in line with the “best-case” programme 
which delivers road opening within Q2 2026 by starting all processes 
at the earliest available opportunity.  

ii. Note the risk for the wider project programme to extend beyond the 
timescales of the Aberdeen City Region Deal and instruct the Chief 

Officer Capital, Aberdeen City Council, to maintain dialogue on this 
matter with Transport Scotland/ Scottish Government and UK 
Government as a standing item on the Transportation Working 

Group. 
iii. Instruct the Chief Officer Capital, Aberdeen City Council, to review 

project milestones and spend profile on this basis and submit a 
Change Request as necessary. 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3.2



2 
 

3: Summary of Key Information  

 

i. As advised in the verbal update to the Joint Committee of 27 May 
2022, the updated Strategic Business Case was accepted by both 

Governments on 31 March 2022. Subsequently the procurement 
exercise for the appointment of technical advisers, to progress the 
Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) Stages 2 & 3 and the 

Outline Business Case has been undertaken and is now complete.  
 

ii. The Aberdeen City Region agreement sets out a commitment by the 
UK and Scottish Governments to investing up to £25 million, over ten 
years from its signing, in supporting state-aid c
[...]
ing June. 
 

Page 30



3 
 

3: Summary of Key Information  

vii. In June 2022 Sweco UK Ltd were appointed to the project team as 

technical advisers, to progress the Design Manual for Roads and 
Bridges (DMRB) Stages 2 & 3 and the Outline Business Case for 

Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road.  
 

viii. In July 2022 a Change Request “Additional Drawdown Request – 

Budget Adjustment DMRB 2/ 3, OBC & Planning” outlining the 
increase in costs for the initial commission and to facilitate the 

procurement of associated ancillary works and services was 
approved by Programme Board and officials in the UK/ Scottish 
Governments. 

 
ix. A key initial work package included within the commission relates to 

the preparation of an Inception Report. As part of this work package 
the technical advisers are tasked with developing a programme for 
their commission and also reviewing the overall project programme 

and identifying the best and worst case scenarios, identifying risks, 
highlighting opportunities to accelerate the project, and measures to 

mitigate risks where possible.  
 

x. In parallel with the project programme the project team have been 

developing an initial outline procurement strategy for the project with 
a key aim of delivering the project within the ACRD funding 

timescales. 
 

DMRB Stage 2/3 and OBC 

xi. Having initially reviewed the commission programme it has been 
identified that there is potential for the next stages, DMRB 2/3 and 

OBC, to delivered within 17 months. This is 10 months quicker than 
identified within the Strategic Business Case, SBC, however this is a 
best-case scenario assuming no delays caused by any of the statutory 

and governance processes. These timescales reflect the best case as 
detailed further in this report.  

 
Milestone Updated 

SBC  
Revised  

Appointment of 
Consultants 

29/04/2022 
 

27/06/2022 
 

Handover of Stage 2 
Report and OBC 

09/12/2022 20/01/2023 
 

Stage 3 Complete 29/03/2024 
 

16/1
[...]
acquired via voluntary means 
would require a Compulsory Purchase Order process which would 

introduce both a programme and financial risk. Other significant risks 
identified are Traffic Regulation Orders, Planning and other approvals 
required and the detail of this will be developed as part of the design 

process. There will also be significant interface with Network Rail as 
part of the design development for the road-over-rail bridge. 

 

Page 34



Appendix A – Simplified Project Programmes 
 

Traditional Programme 
 

 

P
age 35



8 

 

 
 

Best Case Programme 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 36



9 

 

Worst Case Programme 

P
age 37



Appendix B 
 

 

Page 38



 

Report Name SeedPod Change Request 

Lead  Jennifer Craw 

Report Author  Lindsay McKenzie 

Date of Report  9th September 2022 

Governance Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee 

Exempt  

Appendix A to this report is exempt under 
paragraph 6. Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (other than 
the authority). Information is not exempt if required 

to be registered under the Companies Act 1985 or 
similar legislation. 

 

1: Purpose of the Report  

 
To inform and seek approval from Joint Committee of the changes between 

the original SeedPod business case, approved in 2019, and the revised 
Business Case which incorporates the additional costs identified to deliver 

the SeedPod construction project under current market conditions and gives 
detail of additional opportunities and benefits responding to the acceleration 
of a transition to net Zero.  

 

 
 

2: Recommendations for Action  

 

That the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee; 

 

i. Approves the change request (Appendix A Exempt) subject to the 

additional funding being realised. 

 
 

3: Summary of Key Information  

 
i. The original Food Hub Business Case approved in 2019 is a £21million 

investment project over ten years. The purpose of the project is to 
accelerate growth and innovation of existing businesses and start-ups, 

to build a hub at Scotland’s Rural College (SRUC) campus at 
Craibstone, on the outskirts of Aberdeen, to support the sector to 
evolve and embrace new opportunities. Its combination of facilities, 

Page 39

Agenda Item 3.3



2 
 

3: Summary of Key Information  

infrastructure, support programmes and connections will make the 

region a leader in low carbon food production and environmental 
sustainability, process and product innovation, premium market 

development and create high-skill green jobs.  
 

ii. A refreshed business case has been prepared which incorporates the 

additional costs identified to deliver the SeedPod construction project 
under current market conditions. Additional opportunities have also 

been identified given changes in the Food & Drink sector since original 
approval.  

iii. New Activities and Outputs identified and incorporated in the revised 

business case include: 

 Innovation Space - a multi workspace high specification 
commercial new product development kitchen capable of 

producing samples as well as innovating new formulations and 
packaging with the chefs, food technicians and scientists. 

 High Value Manufacturing Pilot Area - demonstration space to 

display the latest manufacturing equipment from suppliers and 
space available to lease to trial equipment and produce first-offline 

samples in a food safe environment. 
 Demonstration & Showcasing - a kitchen and sampling area that 

enables companies to showcase their products to buyers, 

consumers as well as enabling high quality photography of their 
products for e-commerce.  

 Net Zero & Sustainability - lead the development of the route map 
to net zero for the northeast food and drink industry. Provide and 
showcase new decarbonisation technology and support companies 

to develop and deliver their sustainability targets. As well as 
develop digital technology solutions and digital skills to transform 

security and transparency in supply chains. 

 Community and Wellbeing - engage with the colleges and schools 
to inspire the next generation and educate and involve communities 
in our food supply chains and nutrition. 

 

 
 

4: Finance and Risk 

 

i. No additional ACRD funding is requested to deliver the refreshed 
business case, and the revised business case will be submitted to 

alternative funders to seek the additional funding for the revised capital 
cost.  

 

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 June 2022, for Approval
	3.1 Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Progress Update
	3.2 External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress Update
	3.3 SeedPod Change Request
	4.1 Seedpod Change Request - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 October 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 

REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, 
Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Miranda 

Radley, Yuill, Findlater, Petrie, Ms J Craw and Sir Ian Wood (Opportunity North 
East). 
 

 In Attendance: Richard Sweetnam, John Wilson, Julie Richards-Wood, Graham 
Chandler, Alan McKay, Aigul Gray, Councillor Sandra Macdonald, Councillor 

Kairen van Sweeden and Mark Masson (Aberdeen City Council); Councillor John 
Cox, Alan Wood, Mary Beattie and Paul Macari (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab 
Dickson (NESTRANS). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 

The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been submitted by Professor George 
Boyne, Stanley Morrice and Professor Steve Olivier. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
2. The Chairperson proposed that the Joint Committee consider item 4.1 (Seedpod 

Change Request), with the press and public excluded from the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of 

Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 8 (paragraphs 6). 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

3. Sir Ian Wood intimated that he and Jennifer Craw had a connection to  item 3.3 

(SeedPod Change Request) and 4.1 (SeedPod Change Request – Exempt Appendix) 

and any issue affecting Opportunity North East (ONE),  in particular matters relating to 
the Food Hub and BioAberdeen and the new Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which may 
arise during this meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of ONE, BioAberdeen 

Ltd, Food Hub (NES) Ltd and ETZ. However, having applied the objective test they did 
not consider that they had an interest to declare and would not be withdrawing from the 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=8596


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

7 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

meeting. This was because in practice, funding was allocated by agreement with 

government and in line with the tripartite agreement. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillor Radley advised that they had a connection to item 3.2 

(External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress Update) by 
virtue of them being Ward members for the area to which it related to, however, having 

applied the objective test they did not consider that they had an interest to declare and 
would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 JUNE 2022, FOR APPROVAL 

 
4. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 June 

2022, for approval. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting of 10 June 

2022, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to 
programme milestones, benefits, finance and risk. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee notes the content of the Progress Report and Appendix 1. 
 
Jennifer Craw, provided an update on the Bio-Therapeutics Hub project, including the 

progress of external and internal building works and the programme for engagement 
with stakeholders. It was noted that a site visit would be arranged prior to the opening 

date in Spring 2023. 
 
Paul Macari provided information in relation to the Digital Infrastructure Business Case 

Gap Analysis, noting that the full Business Case would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Joint Committee in November 2022 outlining recommendations on how 

Aberdeen City Region Deal funding could be used. 
 
Rab Dickson, Nestrans Director provided an update in relation to the £200m Rail 

Project, noting that Transport Scotland had clarified the position in terms of a recent 
press comment which made reference to a possible delay in in the project, however he 

intimated that that there would not be an impact on the 2026 implementation/delivery 
timescales. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

7 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note that any significant details provided at the forthcoming Regional 

Transport Partnership Board meeting would be included within the report on the 
Rail Project to be submitted to the next meeting of the Joint Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report. 

 
 
EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN SOUTH HARBOUR – 
PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting of 10 June 

2022, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the 

External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project detailing the current 
progress and programme scenarios. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  

(a) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital, Aberdeen City Council, to progress the South 
Harbour Link Road in line with the “best-case” programme which delivers road 
opening within Quarter 2, 2026 by starting all processes at the earliest available 

opportunity;  
(b) note the risk for the wider project programme to extend beyond the timescales of 

the Aberdeen City Region Deal and instruct the Chief Officer - Capital, Aberdeen 
City Council, to maintain dialogue on this matter with Transport Scotland/Scottish 
Government and UK Government as a standing item on the Transportation 

Working Group; and  
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital, Aberdeen City Council, to review project 

milestones and spend profile on this basis and submit a Change Request as 
necessary. 

 

The Joint Committee heard from Alan McKay, Team Leader, Roads Projects, Aberdeen 
City Council and John Wilson, Chief Officer – Capital, Aberdeen City Council who 

provided a summary of the report and responded to questions from members regarding 
the risks of delay, land assembly and the next phases of the project. 
 

In terms of the final route alignment timescale, it was noted that completion of Design 
Manual for Roads and Bridges Stages 2 and 3 and the Outline Business Case for 

Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road would be around September/October 2023, based 
on a best-case scenario. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report; and 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Capital, Aberdeen City Council would circulate a 
briefing note to members outlining the process of local authority new road design 
and project development, including details around the mitigation of risks. 

 



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

7 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
SEEDPOD CHANGE REQUEST 
 
7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting of 10 June 

2022, the Committee had before it a report which outlined changes between the original 
SeedPod business case, approved in 2019, and the revised Business Case which 

incorporated the additional costs identified to deliver the SeedPod construction project 
under current market conditions. It also provided details of additional opportunities and 
benefits responding to the acceleration of a transition to net Zero. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee approve the change request (Appendix A - Exempt) subject to 
the additional funding being realised. 
 

The Joint Committee heard Jennifer Craw provide an overview of the report and 
explained the reasons why the change request was required. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained within the report. 

 
 

In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the following item was 
considered with the press and public excluded.  

 

 
SEEDPOD CHANGE REQUEST - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
8. The Joint Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Seedpod 

Change Request report, (Article 7 of this minute refers). 

 
The Committee heard from Jennifer Craw in relation to financial aspects and 

construction costs for the project. 
 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the revised timeline and endorse the increase in the total project cost. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Chairperson. 

 
 


